hours worked in the new position during which time the employee shall be 
provided with regular performance supervision. 

d) Notwithstanding paragraph (b) above, Temporary or Relief employees 

changing to permanent status in the same classification shall be required 
to complete an additional probationary period of two hundred and twenty-
four (224) hours worked in the position during which time the employee 
shall be provided with regular performance supervision. 

14.05 (a) Seniority shall be lost and an employee shall be deemed to have 

terminated their employment with the Employer if the employee:

[...]

The parties agree to change all references to “his/her” to “employee or 
“employees” as necessary but the language shall remain the same in 28.03 to 
ensure no errors or unintended results occur. 

28.04   Education and Tuition Allowance 

a) The Employer shall provide up to one-thousand five-hundred dollars 
($1,500.00) per calendar year for the cost of college or university course 
tuition, books, and course material.  To qualify for reimbursement the 
employee must receive prior approval for the course, provide receipts for 
such tuition, books, and materials, and provide proof of successful course